

Listed on 1.8.2016  
Ld. Registrar's Court No. 1  
Item NO. 10

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1021-1026, 1027-1032, 1033-1038, 1039-1044  
and 1045-1050 of 2013.**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 37-42

(Applications for substitution of Legal Representative of deceased common Respondent No. 23 in Civil Appeal Nos.1021-1022 of 2013 and Respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1023 and 1026 of 2013)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 25-30

(Applications for substitution of Legal Representative of deceased common Respondent No. 23 in Civil Appeal Nos.1027-1028 of 2013 and Respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1029-1032 of 2013)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 31-36

(Application for substitution of Legal Representative of deceased common Respondent No. 22 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1034 of 2013 and Respondent No. 25 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1035 and 1038 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 25-30.

(Applications for substitution of Legal Representative of deceased Respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1039-1044 of 2013)

V. Kalyanaswamy (dead) by LRs.& Anr. etc. ...Appellants

Versus

L. Bakthavatsalam (dead) by LRs. & Ors. etc. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th January, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

...2/-

"I.A. Nos. 25-30 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1026 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 19-24 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1027-1032 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 19-24 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1038 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 25-30 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1038 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 19-24 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1039-1044 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 31-36 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1045-1050 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 37-42 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1045-1050 of 2013

Delay condoned.

The LRs of the deceased respondent Jagannath are already on record. Mr. V. Balachandran, learned counsel appearing in that matters on behalf of LRs submits that the applications to that extent may be allowed.

All the I.As(application for bringing on record the LRs of Jagannath) are allowed accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 37-42 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1026 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 43-48 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1026 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 25-30 & 31-36 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1027-1032 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 31-36 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1038 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 37-42 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1038 of 2013

I.A. Nos. 25-30 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1039-1044 of 2013

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the proposed LRs of deceased N. Muralidharan returnable in four weeks.

List all the matters after the service is complete."

Accordingly, amended cause title in all the matters are being prepared.

It is submitted that Mr. Vijay Kumar, Counsel for the appellant has not filed requisite spare copies. Therefore, show cause notice to all the three legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 23 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1022 of 2013, common in all the matters has not been issued so far.

Service position of matters are given below:-

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1021-1026 OF 2013**

There are common 43 Respondents in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 1, 2(i) to 2(iv) 3, 4, 5(i) to 5(iv), 6 and 7 are represented by Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 10 to 15, 17 to 20, 22, 25, 31 to 36 and 43 are represented by Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate in all matters, Common Respondent Nos. 39, 40, 41 and 42 are represented by Mr. Ramesh N. Keswani, K. K. Mani, Ms. Prabha Swami and Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar, advocates respectively in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 8, 9, 16, 21, 24, 26 to 30, 37 & 38 stand served by the Registry at SLP stage in all matters.

Service not complete on legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 23 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1022 of 2013 and common respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1023 and 1026 of 2013.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1027-1032 OF 2013**

There are common 43 Respondents in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are represented by Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 10 to 15, 17 to 20, 22, 25 and 31 to 36 are represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent No. 39 is represented by Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent No. 40 is represented by Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent No. 41 is represented by Ms. Prabha Swami, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent Nos.8, 9, 16, 21, 24, 27, 29, 30, 37, 38, 42 and 43 stand served by the Registry at Special Leave Petition Stage. Respondent Nos. 26 and 28 are common Respondents in main matter i.e Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1026 of 2013 @ Special Leave Petition (c)Nos. 6578-6583 of 2013 which are represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate. ...4/-

Service not complete on legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 23 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1027-1028 of 2013 and common respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1029-1032 of 2013.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1033-1038 OF 2013**

There are common 43 Respondents in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are represented by Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 9 to 14, 16 to 19, 21, 24 and 30 to 35 are represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 39 , 40 and 41 are represented by Mr. K. K. Mani, Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar and Ms. Prabha Swami, Advocates respectively in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 8, 23, 26, 29, 36, 37, 38, 42 and 43 stand served by the Registry at Special Leave Petition Stage in all matters. Common Respondent Nos. 15, 20, 25, 27, 28 which are common. Respondents Nos. 28 and 29 in main matters i.e Civil Appeal Nos. 1021-1026 of 2013 @ Special Leave Petition (c) Nos. 6578-6583 of 2008 and service of notice is complete by way of publication.

Service not complete on legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 22 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1033-1034 of 2013 and common respondent No. 25 in Civil Appeal No. 1035 and 1038 of 2013.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1039-1044 OF 2013**

There are 40 Respondents. Respondent No. 1 to 7 are represented by Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate in all matters. Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mr.R. N. Keshwani, Advocate in all matters. Respondent No. 11 (i), 11 (ii) and 11 (iii) are represented by Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate, Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar and Ms. Prabha Swami, Advocates respectively in all matters. Respondent Nos. 12 to 17, 20 to 23, 25, 28, 34 to 40 are represented by Mr. V. N.

Raghupathy , Advocate in all the matters. They have been served directly with the notice under rule 11, Order XV, S.C.R., 1996 and Respondent Nos. 9, 10, 18, 19, 24, 27, 29 to 33 stand served by the Registry at Special Leave Petition stage in all matters.

Service not complete on legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1039-1044 of 2013.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1045-1050 OF 2013**

It is submitted that there are common 22 Respondents and service is complete on all the Respondents except deceased common Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 6 and 8 in all matters at Special Leave Petitions Stage but counsel for the appellants has not filed one complete set of the petition of appeal for the record of the High Court despite this Registry's request.

It is further submitted that application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent No. 1 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1045-1046, respondent No. 4 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1047-1048 of 2013, respondent No. 6 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1049 of 2013 and respondent No. 8 in Civil Appeal No. 1050 of 2013, but service not complete on their legal representatives so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 29<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate.
2. Mr. V.K. Sidharathan, Advocate.
3. Mr. S. Prasad, Advocate.
4. Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate.
5. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate.
6. Mr. Ramesh N. Keswani, Advocate.
7. Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate.
8. Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar, Advocate.
9. Ms. Prabha Swami, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac