

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Civil Appeal No(s). 1021-1026/2013

V. KALYANASWAMY (D) BY LRS. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

L. BAKTHAVATSALAM (D) THR. LRS. . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(and IA No.26323/2018-XTRA)

WITH

C.A. No. 1027-1032/2013 (XII), C.A. No. 1039-1044/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 1033-1038/2013 (XII), C.A. No. 1045-1050/2013 (XII)

Date : 16-04-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr.B.Ragunath,Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AORMr.Ram Lal Roy,Adv.
Mr. R. N. Keswani, AORMr.A.Selvaraj,Adv.
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AORMr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Mr. R. N. Keswani, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr.Nikhil Swami,Adv.
Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR
Ms. Srikala Gurukrishna Kumar, AORMr.Siddharth Naidu,Adv.
Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on the Lrs. Of deceased respondent N.Murlidharan, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

The Appellant No.1(i) in C.A.No.1021-1026/2013 is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the appellant shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondent.

Mr.V.Balachandran, Ld.counsel for respondent In C.A.Nos.1021-1023/2013 has filed an application for revocation of appeal and contempt petition against wilful disobedience of Hon'ble Court's order dated 31.03.2008, but a copy of General Power of Attorney in support of alleged Contemnor No.2 has not been filed so far.

The objection raised by the Registry is premature since the contempt petition is dependent upon the out come of application, if any, to be filed for substitution of lrs. Of appellant No.1(i). If the same is filed, the objections raised by the Registry becomes irrelevant. Hence, appellant to file an application of substitution to bring on record the lrs. whereafter the contempt petition be processed accordingly.

List the matter again on 16.05.2018.

SANJAY PARIHAR
Registrar

SB