

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).1021-1026/2013

V. KALYANASWAMY (D) BY LRS. &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

L. BAKTHAVATSALAM (D) BY LRS. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY : HON'BLE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL AND HON'BLE K.M. JOSEPH,  
JJ.] )

WITH

C.A. Nos.1027-1032/2013 (XII)

C.A. Nos.1033-1038/2013 (XII)

C.A. Nos.1039-1044/2013 (XII)

C.A. Nos.1045-1050/2013 (XII)

Date : 17-07-2020 These appeals were called on for pronouncement of judgment.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Rangunath, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. Nandakumar, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Ms. Deepika Nandakumar, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Saran Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

Mr. R. N. Keswani, AOR

Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K.Parameshwar, Adv.

Mr. M.V.Mukunda, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

Mr. V. Raghavachari, Adv.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.

Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. R. N. Keswani, AOR

**O R D E R**

Hon'ble Mr. Justice K.M. Joseph pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kishan Kaul and His Lordship.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)